£1,610.6m at 31 December 2016,
reflecting the issuance of shares to
acquire the Partnership business and
the retained profits for the period after
dividend payments.

European embedded value
The statement of change in embedded
value represents the change for the 18
months ended 31 December 2016 for the
JRP Group, together with the comparative
figures for the year ended 30 June 2015.
The solvency regime changed to a
Solvency II basis from 1 January 2016.

39JRP Group plc – Annual Report and Accounts 2016
Strategic Report

Governance
Financial Statem

ents

Group’s estimated Solvency II position

At 31 December 2016 £m

Own funds 2,192

Solvency Capital Requirement (1,449)

Excess own funds 743

Solvency coverage ratio 151%

Estimated Group Solvency II sensitivities: % £m

Solvency II capital surplus at 31 December 2016 151% 743

	 -50 bps fall in interest rates (no TMTP recalculation) -13% (141)

	 -50 bps fall in interest rates (with TMTP recalculation) 0% 56

	 +100 bps credit spreads +5% 43

	 +10% LTM early redemption +1% 3

	 -20% property values -13% (173)

	 -5% longevity -14% (189)

Group economic capital surplus position
As at

31 December 2016
£m

As at
30 June 2015

£m

Available capital 2,670 916

Required capital (1,234) (521)

Economic capital 1,436 395

Solvency ratio 216% 176%

The period end economic capital reflects the acquisition of Partnership, the Tier 2 debt
raised in 2016 and harmonisation of economic capital models.

As results up to 31 December 2015
have been prepared under the previous
Solvency I regime, the analysis of
movement for the 18 months ended
31 December 2016 has been split into
two periods to reflect the different
reporting bases in place for the two
periods. Material economic assumptions
have been aligned to be consistent
across both Group companies at
31 December 2015, and, for JRL, are
included within the methodology
change as at December 2015.

[…]

Deposits received from reinsurers
Principal assumption(s) underlying the calculation of deposits received from reinsurers
Discount rate
The valuation model discounts the expected future cash flows using a contractual discount rate derived from the assets
hypothecated to back the liabilities at a product level. The discount rates used as at 31 December 2016 for Individual retirement
and Individual care annuities were 3.24% and 1.17% respectively (30 June 2015: not applicable).

Credit spreads
The valuation of deposits received from reinsurers includes a credit spread applied by individual reinsurer. A credit spread of
166bps was applied in respect of the most significant reinsurance contract.

132JRP Group plc – Annual Report and Accounts 2016

16 Financial investments continued
Sensitivity analysis
Changes to unobservable inputs used in the valuation technique could give rise to significant changes in the fair value of the assets
(see note 25 (b)). The Group has estimated the impact on profit for the period in changes to these inputs as follows:

Net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)

Deposits received
from reinsurers
Credit

spreads
+100bps

Interest
rates

+100bps

31 December 2016 (32.5) (54.6)

17 Deferred tax

31 December 2016
Asset

£m
Liability

£m
Total

£m

Transitional tax – (12.6) (12.6)
Intangible assets – (33.8) (33.8)
Other provisions 10.3 – 10.3
Total deferred tax 10.3 (46.4) (36.1)

30 June 2015
Asset

£m
Liability

£m
Total

£m

Transitional tax – (22.1) (22.1)

Intangible assets – (7.5) (7.5)

Other provisions 4.2 (3.3) 0.9

Total deferred tax 4.2 (32.9) (28.7)

The transitional tax liability of £12.6m (30 June 2015: £22.1m) represents the adjustment arising from the change in the tax rules
for life insurance companies which is amortised over ten years from 1 January 2013 and the transitional adjustments for tax
purposes in adopting IFRS which is amortised over 10 years from 1 January 2016. Included in the movement in the period were net
asset balances amounting to £6.6m which were recognised in full in year one.

Other provisions principally relate to temporary differences between the IFRS financial statements and tax deductions for statutory
insurance liabilities.

[…]

Interest rate sensitivities are not modelled for new business as the Group actively reviews its pricing, and in the event of a sudden
movement in asset values the pricing of new business would be changed.

For the twelve months to 30 June 2015, sensitivities on new business for voluntary redemptions and maintenance expenses were
calculated as reductions to the base assumption, and have not been restated as increases to the base assumption. The mortality
improvement sensitivity was not performed on the new business in the twelve months to June 2015.

Notes to the European Embedded Value results continued
Supplementary financial statements

167JRP Group plc – Annual Report and Accounts 2016
Strategic Report

Governance
Financial Statem

ents

Pro forma statement of change in Group embedded value
and analysis of movement in the value of covered business
For the year ended 31 December 2016

The following pro forma financial information is provided for illustrative purposes and is presented on the basis that the merger
between Just Retirement and Partnership had taken place as at 1 January 2016. Pro forma information is unaudited and
unreviewed.

Year ended 31 December 2016
Covered
business

£m

Non-covered
business

£m
Total

£m

Opening Group EEV (Pro forma)1 1,432.5 340.1 1,772.6
Operating EEV earnings 184.9 (9.6) 175.3
Non-operating EEV earnings 157.9 (50.7) 107.2
Total EEV earnings 342.8 (60.3) 282.5
Other movements in IFRS net equity – 12.4 12.4
Dividend and capital flows 10.0 (30.5) (20.5)
Closing Group EEV 1,785.3 261.7 2,047.0

1.	 The opening Group EEV has been stated on harmonised assumptions, and after methodology changes made following the introduction of the Solvency II regulatory
regime at 31 December 2015.

Other movements in IFRS net equity mainly consisted of the impact of share-based payments on the EEV. In the year, the Group
paid dividends of £20.5m which reduced EEV and £10.0m of capital was injected into the covered business from the non-covered
business.

The composition of the embedded value profit is shown separately between the movement in shareholders’ net worth and the
value of in-force business below, for covered business only:

Year ended 31 December 2016
Net worth

£m
VIF
£m

EEV
£m

Restated opening EEV (Pro forma) 983.1 449.4 1,432.5
New business value 99.3 42.4 141.7

Expected existing business contribution (reference rate and in excess of reference rate) – 28.0 28.0

Transfers from VIF and required capital to free surplus 26.7 (26.7) –

Experience variances (18.2) 3.4 (14.8)

Assumption changes 21.9 7.0 28.9

Other operating variances 1.6 (0.5) 1.1

Operating EEV earnings 131.3 53.6 184.9
Economic variances 74.8 82.7 157.5

Other non-operating variances (8.4) 8.8 0.4

Total EEV earnings 197.7 145.1 342.8
Dividend and capital flows 10.0 – 10.0

Closing EEV 1,190.8 594.5 1,785.3

Operating EEV earnings increased embedded value by £184.9m in the period, primarily from the value of new business written in
the period of £141.7m. Operating EEV earnings also included £28.0m in respect of the expected contribution from existing business.
The remaining £15.2m of operating EEV earning arises from operating assumption changes which has partly been offset by
experience variance, interest payable on the subordinated debt and expenses in the non-covered business.

Non-operating EEV earnings increased embedded value by £107.2m, primarily due to positive economic variances from the fall in